1969 Senate Bill 489

Date published: March 12, 1970

CHAPTER 435, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to amend 81.38 (2) of the statutes, relating to county payments for repair and construction of town bridges and culverts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

81.38 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

81.38 (2) If the town has as assessed valuation of \$400,000 or over as last equalized by the county board, the The county shall pay the cost in excess of \$200 \$500 up to \$400 \$1,000. The town and county shall each pay one-half of the cost of construction or repair above \$400 \$1,000. If the town has an equalized valuation of less than \$400,000, the county shall pay the cost in excess of one-twentieth of one per cent of said valuation until the cost equals one-tenth of one per cent of said valuation. The town and county shall each pay one half of the cost of such construction or repair in excess of one-tenth of one per cent of said valuation of the town. In determining the cost of construction or repair of any culvert or bridge, the cost of constructing or repairing any approach not exceeding 100 feet in length shall be included.

Approved February 13, 1970.